

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
MIDDLE DISTRICT**

45 MAP 2016

**COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
Appellee**

V.

QU'EED BATTS

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE
THE PENNSYLVANIA DISTRICT ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE
THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA**

Appeal from the September 4, 2015 decision of the Superior Court at 1764 EDA 2014, affirming the May 2, 2014 resentencing order on the October 22, 2007 judgments of sentence of The Court of Common Pleas of Northampton County at CP-48-CR-0001215-2006.

**Amicus Curiae
HUGH J. BURNS, JR.
Chief, Appeals Unit
RONALD EISENBERG
Deputy District Attorney
GEORGE D. MOSEE, JR.
First Assistant District Attorney
DAVID J. ARNOLD, JR.
District Attorney of Lebanon County
President, Pennsylvania
District Attorneys Association**

**3 South Penn Square
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19107**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Counter Statement of Questions Presented	1
Interest of Amicus	2
Statement of the Case	3
Summary of Argument	9
Argument	
1. Under <i>Miller</i> and <i>Montgomery</i> the sole decision is whether the offender is in the protected class.	11
2. The policy recommendations of defendant and his amici should be deferred or declined.	16
A. There is no basis for imposing capital sentencing procedures.	16
B. <i>Miller</i> should not be misread to require inappropriate modes of review, types of evidence, or burdens of proof.	20
C. <i>Miller</i> does not warrant expansion.	23
Conclusion	27

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2151 (2013)	18
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	7, 11, 14, 21
<i>Bun v. State</i> , 769 S.E.2d 381, 383-384 (Ga. 2015)	25
<i>Conley v. State</i> , 972 N.E.2d 864, 879-880 (Ind. 2012)	25
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Walton v. Aytch</i> , 352 A.2d 4, 10 (Pa. 1976)	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Ballard</i> , 80 A.3d 380, 409 (Pa. 2013)	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Batts</i> , 66 A.3d 286 (Pa. 2013)	passim
<i>Commonwealth v. Bell</i> , 516 A.2d 1172, 1177 (Pa. 1986)	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Bowden</i> , 838 A.2d 740, 761-62 (Pa. 2003)	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Childs</i> , No. 19 EAP 2015, 2016 WL 3909090, at *7 (Pa. July 19, 2016)	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Christine</i> , 125 A.3d 394, 400 (Pa. 2015)	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Cunningham</i> , 81 A.3d 1, 2-3 (Pa. 2013)	6
<i>Commonwealth v. DeHart</i> , 516 A.2d 656, 671 (Pa. 1986)	18, 19
<i>Commonwealth v. Delbridge</i> , 855 A.2d 27, 46 (Pa. 2003)	22
<i>Commonwealth v. Hale</i> , 128 A.3d 781, 785-86 (Pa. 2015)	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Hawkins</i> , 701 A.2d 492, 511 (Pa. 1997)	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Hopkins</i> , 117 A.3d 247, 262 (Pa. 2015)	13, 18
<i>Commonwealth v. Iacobino</i> , 178 A. 823, 825 (Pa. 1935)	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Jones</i> , 688 A.2d 491, 514 (Pa. 1995)	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Kelly</i> , 724 A.2d 909, 911 (Pa. 1999)	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Knox</i> , 50 A.3d 732, 745 (Pa. 2012)	5, 16

<i>Commonwealth v. McMullen</i> , 961 A.2d 842, 846 (Pa. 2008)	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Parker</i> , 919 A.2d 943, 950 (Pa. 2007)	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Pyle</i> , 342 A.2d 101, 104 (Pa. 1975)	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Reilly</i> , 549 A.2d 503, 512 (Pa. 1988)	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Sanchez</i> , 36 A.3d 24, 52 (Pa. 2011)	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Shaffer</i> , 288 A.2d 727, 735-736 (Pa. 1972)	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Sohmer</i> , 546 A.2d 601, 607 (Pa. 1988)	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Williams</i> , 522 A.2d 1058, 1063 (Pa. 1987)	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Williams</i> , 84 A.3d 680, 697 (Pa. 2014)	22
<i>Commonwealth v. White</i> , 734 A.2d 374, 426 (Pa. 1999)	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Zettlemyer</i> , 454 A.2d 937, 959 (Pa. 1982)	18, 25
<i>Diatchenko v. Dist. Attorney for Suffolk Dist.</i> , 1 N.E.3d 270, 283, 284 (Mass. 2013)	25
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238, 383 (1972)	25
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980)	17
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	11
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153, 196-197 (1976)	17
<i>In re Bruno</i> , 101 A.3d 635, 659 (Pa. 2014)	25
<i>In Re Doe</i> , 33 A.3d 615, 624-625 (Pa. 2011)	20
<i>Jubelirer v. Rendell</i> , 953 A.2d 514, 528 (Pa. 2008)	25
<i>Landrum v. State</i> , No. SC15-1071, 2016 WL 3191099 (Fla. June 9, 2016)	12
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012)	passim
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016)	passim

<i>Parker v. Children's Hospital of Philadelphia</i> , 394 A.2d 932, 940 (Pa. 1978)	13
<i>People v. Holman</i> , 2016 IL App (5th) 100587-B, 2016 WL 868413	12
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> , 324 P.3d 245, 268-269 268-69 (Ca. App. 4th Dist. Div.1 2014)	16
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	11, 23, 25
<i>State v. Houston</i> , 353 P.3d 55, 76-77 (Utah 2015)	25
<i>State v. Sweet</i> , 879 N.W.2d 811, ¶ 8 (Iowa 2016)	25
<i>State v. Usry</i> , 2016 WL 1092654, *5 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div., Mar. 22, 2016) (unreported)	25
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	7
18 Pa.C.S. § 1102.1(d)	passim
42 Pa.C.S. § 6302	19
42 Pa.C.S. § 9711	passim
61 Pa.C.S. § 6137(a)(1)	19
Epstein, <i>The Myth of the Teen Brain</i> (Scientific American, June 1 2007)	24
Morse, <i>Brain Overclaim Syndrome and Criminal Responsibility: A Diagnostic Note</i> , 3 Ohio St. J. Crim. L. 397, 409 (2006)	25
Patterson, <i>Criminal law, neuroscience, and voluntary acts</i> (Journal of Law and the Biosciences, May 4, 2016)	24

COUNTER STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED

Must this Court enact multifaceted procedures mirroring the statutory capital punishment process in order to meet the constitutional requirements of *Miller v. Alabama* and *Montgomery v. Louisiana*?
